BLACKBURN & STOLL, LC

Brett N. Anderson Kristy L. Bertelsen Michael D. Blackburn Mark D. Dean Bret A. Gardner Matthew V. Hess Dori K. Petersen Dena C. Sarandos Pete B. Sarandos Kira M. Slawson Scott R. Taylor Attorneys at Law 257 East 200 South, Suite 800 Salt Lake City, UT 84111-2142 Telephone (801) 521-7900 Fax (801) 521-7965

Kira M. Slawson Direct Phone (801) 578-3578 kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com Fax (801) 521-7965

June 1, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING psc@utah.gov

Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Re: Advice Letter—UBTA-UBET Communications Inc. /Tariff Filing

Docket No. 23-053-T02

To the Commission:

In accordance with R746-405 of the Public Service Commission's Rules, UBTA-UBET Communications Inc. ("UBTA-UBET") hereby electronically files the attached Sheets from the UBTA-UBET Communications Inc. Local Tariff P.S.C. Utah No. 1, together with the redlines showing the changes made:

- 1. 3rd Revised Sheet No. 2, canceling 2nd Revised Sheet No. 2 modified Section Index (note the Redline doesn't accurately show the page numbers in the Index due to automatic generation).
- 2. 3rd Revised Sheet No. 3, canceling 2nd Revised Sheet No. 3 modified Section Index (note the Index table spacing was modified to fit on one page) so Sheet 3 is now "Reserved".
- 3. 2nd Revised Sheet No. 5, canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 5 modified to eliminate Extension Station (Off Premise Extension) since this service is no longer available.
- 4. 2nd Revised Sheet No. 6, canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 6 modified to eliminate reference to Off Premise station service which is no longer available.
- 5. 4th Revised Sheet No. 20, canceling 3rd Revised Sheet No. 20 modified to reduce B1 and PBX Outward Rates by \$1.00 due to the FCC required increase in Access Recovery Charge (ARC) on multiline businesses that will be effective

July 1, 2023. This change will not result in any change in rates to the customer since the \$1.00 increase in ARC will offset this \$1.00 reduction.

6. 2nd Revised Sheet No. 25, canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. 25 – modified to eliminate the Off-Premise Extension Service which is no longer available.

UBTA-UBET Communications Inc. hereby files its tariff revisions reflecting these corrections. The Tariff sheets, as proposed, do not constitute a violation of State law or Commission rule. UBTA-UBET Communications Inc. respectfully requests that the Commission accept the Revised Tariff sheets with the proposed effective date of July 1, 2023.

Very truly yours,

BLACKBURN & STOLL, LC

Vice Ver Sen

Kira M. Slawson

Attorneys for UBTA-UBET Communications Inc.

Enclosures

cc: Bruce Todd Jason McKee

¹ UBTA-UBET will continue to raise the ARC by \$1.00 each year until the maximum of \$6.00 per month is achieved, consistent with 47 CFR §51.917(e).